**Approval Notice** 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL



## TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) (ENGLAND) ORDER 2015

# **APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS**

Application Number: 21/1746/FUL

Applicant : Mr Alfio Dellaquila 6 High Street Stockton-on-Tees TS18 1UB Agent : Mr Paul Kemp 6 Briardene Walk Bishopsgarth Stockton On Tees TS19 8UU

This Council of Stockton-on-Tees as the Local Planning Authority <u>HEREBY PERMIT</u> the development proposed by you in your application registered on 28 June 2021 namely

# Installation of new shop front and installation of bay window at first floor to front elevation 6 High Street, Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 1UB

and shown on the approved plan(s) subject to the compliance with the Building Regulations and general statutory provisions in force in the district and subject to the conditions and reasons specified hereunder:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of THREE years from the date of this permission.

Reason : By virtue of the provision of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Dated: 10 August 2021

Simon Grundy Planning Services Manager

This decision relates to planning consent only. Any other statutory decision e.g. BuildingRegulation and Improvement Grant must be obtained from the appropriate authorityStockton-on-Tees Borough Council, Municipal Buildings, Church Road, Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 1LDT. 01642 393939W. stockton.gov.uk

#### 21/1746/FUL

## 2 Approved Plans

The development hereby approved shall be in accordance with the following approved plans;

Date Received
3 June 2021
3 June 2021
3 June 2021
14 June 2021

Reason: To define the consent.

03. Prior to works commencing full details of the window section and external paint colours should be submitted and approved in writing to the local planning authority. Works shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved plans.

Reason: In the interests of protecting this historical building and preserving the character of the conservation area.

#### **INFORMATIVES**

Informative: Working Practices

The Local Planning Authority found the submitted details satisfactory subject to the imposition of appropriate planning conditions and has worked in a positive and proactive manner in dealing with the planning application.

#### Informative: Townscape Heritage Officer

Prior to submission of details to satisfy condition 3, the proposed details shall be discussed with the Townscape Heritage Project Team who can be contacted on 01642 524551 or 07584 543676 (Email: fiona.riley@stockton.gov.uk)

#### 21/1746/FUL

#### Appeals to the Secretary of State

# Important Note: The applicant's attention is drawn to the appeal time limits indicated below and the need to adhere to the specific time limit for appeal in relation to the application/appeal type

- If you are aggrieved by the decision of your local planning authority to refuse permission for the proposed development or to grant it subject to conditions, then you can appeal to the Secretary of State under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
- As this is a decision on a planning application relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as is already the subject of an enforcement notice, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within 28 days of the date of this notice.\*
- If an enforcement notice is served relating to the same or substantially the same land and development as in your application and if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision on your application, then you must do so within:

28 days of the date of service of the enforcement notice, or within 6 months [12 weeks in the case of a householder appeal] of the date of this notice, whichever period expires earlier.\*

- If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a householder application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of this notice.\*
- If this is a decision to refuse planning permission for a minor commercial application, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 12 weeks of the date of this notice.\*
- If this is a decision to refuse express consent for the display of an advertisement, if you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 8 weeks of the date of receipt of this notice.\*
- If you want to appeal against your local planning authority's decision then you must do so within 6 months of the date of this notice.\*
- Appeals must be made using a form which you can get from the Secretary of State at Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN or online at <u>www.planningportal.gov.uk/pcs</u>.
- The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal but will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal. The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State that the local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a development order.

#### **Purchase Notices**

- If either the Local Planning Authority or the Secretary of State for the Environment refuses permission to develop land to
  grant it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that the land has become incapable of reasonable beneficial use in
  its existing state and in a case where planning permission was granted subject to condition, that the land cannot be
  rendered capable of reasonable beneficial use by the carrying out of the permitted development in accordance with
  these conditions, and in any case that the land cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use for the carrying
  out of any other development for which planning permission has been granted or for which the Local Planning Authority
  or the Secretary of State has undertaken to grant planning permission.
- In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of Landon) in whose area the land is situated requiring the council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

#### Compensation

- In certain circumstances compensation may be claimed from the Local Planning Authority if permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State on appeal or on reference of the application to him.
- These circumstances are set out in Part VI of the Town and country Planning Act 1990. By virtue of the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and Article 7(1) of the Town and country Planning General Development Order 1988, where outline planning permission is granted on or after the 1st April 1969 of this section it shall be granted subject to the condition that in the case of any reserved matter, application for the approval must be made not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of outline planning permission and that the development to which the permission relates must be begun not later that whichever is the later of the follow dates:-
- (i) the expiration of three years from the date of the grant of outline planning permission; Or
- (ii) the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or in case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved.

The attention of developers is drawn to the fact that any failure to adhere to the details of approved plans or to comply with conditions attached to the consent constitutes a contravention of the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, in respect of which enforcement action may be taken.

Page 3 of 4

# 21/1746/FUL

Page 4 of 4